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Report Builder

You may use the report builder to create custom reports using different report fields, filters, sort
orders, and options.

Important: All orders and actions are date and time stamped. All days end and begin at Midnight
(00:00), to include the current day in a report you must use the next calendar date as your report
end date!

CUSTOM REPORTS

Click on the Reports button under the Accounting Menu on the left menu of the page.

Next, click on Build a Report in the Report Builder section of the Accounting Reports page.

Report Builder Documentation
2
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CREATE NEW REPORT

Click on the Reports button under the Accounting Menu on the left menu of the page.

Next, click on Build a Report in the Report Builder section of the Accounting Reports page.

s =

Click on Create a New Report in the My Report section of the Company Reports page.

Reports
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CREATE A NEW REPORT

The Report Designer screen will open up to the Query section.

Next, Name the Report that is going to be created on the top Right of this page.



Report Builder
v1.0

Report Designer

ADD FIELD

DEFALLT VALUE

* Your search refumed na results *

This is where the reports are created. You can enter the desired Report Fields, Filter, and Sort Order
to build a custom Report.

Report Fields

ADDING A REPORT FIELD

Report Designer

ADD FIELD

DEFALLT VALUE

* Your search refumed na results *

To Add a Report Field Click on the Add Button above the Report Field Section on the Report
Designer screen.

The Add Field screen will open.
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Add Field
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CANCEL @rlnlslzi=ial

Click and highlight the desired field, then click Add Field Button or double the desired field.

Note: Only one field can be added at a time.

The added fields will show up in the Report Designer screen.

REMOVING A REPORT FIELD
To Remove a Report Field, highlight the field that is to be removed and Click the Remove Button

The Field will be removed from the Report Designer screens and will no longer be part of the report.

EDITING A REPORT FIELD
To Edit a Report Field, highlight the field that is to be edited and Click the Edit Button

The Edit Field Properties screen will open
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e First Name
il (none)

| Allow Text Wrap

You can organize your report into groups and subgroups by group name, Choose
the same group for fields you want on the same level:

e

The Edit Field Properties screen allows:

. Field Titles

. Optional Formats
. Allows Text Wraps
. Subgroup Headers

Make edits to the Edit Field Properties screen and press OK.

MOVING A REPORT FIELD UP
To move a Report Field Up, highlight the field that is to be moved and Click on the Move Up Button.

The Field will be moved up one space in the Report Designer screen.

Note: The order of Report fields in the Report Designer screen is the same order they will appear in the report.

MOVING A REPORT FIELD DOWN
To move a Report Field Down, highlight the field that is to be moved and Click the Move Down
Button

The Field will be moved down one space in the Report Designer screen.

Note: The order of Report fields in the Report Designer screen is the same order they will appear in the report.

Report Filters
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ADDING A REPORT FILTER

To Add a Report Filter Click on the Add Button above the Report Filter sections on the Report
Designer screen.

Report Designer

ADD FIELD

FIELD

DEFALLT VALUE

CANCEL W IMPORT m

The Add Filter screen will open.

Report Filters

|| Filter is read-only to shared users.
Field  First Name
Condition  equals

Default value

CANCEL [Civviglkysid

Click the arrow to scroll to the desired Field
Click the arrow to scroll to the desired Filter condition. Enter a default value if needed.
Click OK

The added fields will show up in the Report Designer screen.

REMOVING A REPORT FILTER
To Remove a Report Filter, highlight the filter that is to be removed and Click the Remove Button

The Filter will be removed from the Report Designer screens and will no longer be part of the report.
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EDITING A REPORT FILTER
To Edit a Report Filter, highlight the filter that is to be edited and Click the Edit Button

The Edit Filter screen will open.

Report Filters

|| Filter is read-only to shared users.
ol First Name

ton  equals

CANCEL [Civviglkysid

The Edit Filter screen allows you to edit the Filter information:

Click the arrow to scroll to the desired Field.

Click the arrow to scroll to the desired Filter condition. Enter a default value if needed.
Click OK

The Edited filter will show up in the Filter Section of the Report Designer screen.

MOVING A REPORT FILTER UP
To move a Report Filter Up, highlight the field that is to be moved and Click the Move Up Button

The Filter will be moved up one space in the Report Designer screen.

Note: The order of Report filter in the Report Designer screen is the same order they will appear in the report.

Moving a Report Filter Down

To move a Report Filter Down, highlight the field that is to be moved and Click the Move Down
Button

The Filter will be moved down one space in the Report Designer screen.

Note: The order of Report filters in the Report Designer screen is the same order they will appear in the report.
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Report Sort Order

ADDING A REPORT SORT ORDER

To Add a Report Sort Order Click the Add Button above the Report Sort Order section on the
Report Designer Screen.

Report Designer

ADD FIELD

FIELD

DEFALLT VALUE

CANCEL W IMPORT m

The Add Sort Order screen will open.

Sort Field Setup

Sort by Field First Name

Sort  Ascending

CANCEL [riviedgisi]

Click the arrow to scroll to the desired Sort by Field.
Click the arrow to scroll to the desired Sort. Click OK

The added Report Sort Order will show up in the Report Designer screen.

REMOVING A REPORT FILTER

To Remove a Report Sort Order, highlight the field that is to be removed and Click the Remove
Button

The Sort Order will be removed from the Report Designer screens and will no longer be part of the
report.
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EDITING A REPORT SORT ORDER
The Edit Sort Order screen allows you to edit the Sort information in a report.
To Edit a Report Sort Order, highlight the field that is to be edited in the Report Designer Screen,

Click the Edit Button

Sort Field Setup

Sort by Field First Name

Sort  Ascending

CANCEL [riviedgisi]

The Edit Sort Order screen will open.
Click the arrow to scroll to the desired Sort by Field
Click the arrow to scroll to the desired Sort Click OK

The Edited Report Sort Order will show up in the Report Designer screen.

MOVING A REPORT SORT ORDER UP

To move a Report Sort Order Up, highlight the field that is to be moved and Click the Move Up
Button.

The Sort Order will be moved up one space in the Report Designer screen.

Note: The order of Report Sort Order in the Report Designer screen is the same order they will appear in the report.

MOVING A REPORT SORT ORDER DOWN
To move a Report Sort Order Down, highlight the field that is to be moved and Click the Move Down
Button.

The Sort Order will be moved down one space in the Report Designer screen.

Note: The order of Report Sort Order in the Report Designer screen is the same order they will appear in the report.

10
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REPORT OPTIONS

In the Report Designer Screen the Report can be refined under the Options Tab.

Report Designer

Report Mame  Test Report

wilas  Single Row (Defaul)

T num - 500 rows

| Group Fields as Headers

| Display RecordCount on SubGroups

CANCEL W | IMPORT m

The Options Tab allows you to:

. Display Details in a variety of Rows and Columns
. Group Fields as Headers
. Display RecordCount on Sub Groups

CREATING THE FINISHED REPORT

When all of the sections are completed with the desired Report fields, Filters, Order Sorts, and
Options on the Report

Designer Screen Click SAVE and the Report will be generated.

Important: All orders and actions are date and time stamped. All days end and begin at Midnight
(00:00), to include the current day in a report you must use the next calendar date as your report
end date!

COPY EXISTING REPORT

You can Copy an existing report under a different Report Name and Edit it to build a new report.

Click the Reports Button under the Accounting Menu on the left menu of the page.

11
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Next, click Build a Report in the Report Builder section of the Accounting Reports page.

s =

Click Report that is to be Copied in the My Report section of the Company Reports page.

Reports
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CREATE A NEW REPORT

The Report will be generated and the Report Screen will open.

12
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View Report

forgein dates TB

Frinted
Total Ries 500

ORINER DATE

23.11.2008
16.12.2009
01.01.2010
06.04.2010
06.04.2010
07.04.2010
25.04.2010
25.04.2010
04.05.2010
€5.05.2010
05.05.2010
05.05.2080

g A anen

@ Secure | hitps vElived exigo.com/adsmn

26.01. 2018 12:26:44 D600

FULL MAME
Abwst Smith
Arwar Smith
Lance Smith
Willkem Nertheutt
Willam Nertheutt
willkam Northoutt
\William Nertheutt
wiliam Nemheut
Randy Smith

Ready Smith

CUSTOMER 1D

10014
10014
10007
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10038
10035

Michaal &r Haathar Smith 10038

10041

COUNTRY

g e ceEeecCcECEECEE

nited Statws
nitad Stares
nited States
nited States
nited States
nited States
nited Statws
nitad Stares
nited States
nited States
nited States

nited States

canceL | exporTToEXcEL | & eom RS

LAST DRDER DATE

[ratl)
[run)
20.41.2
23.09.2
23.00.2
23082
23.09.2
23.09.2
05.03.2
05.03.2
07112
18.06

013
016
016
018
216
016
013
01y
013

2018

Aeportireportid=318isTemplat

To Copy the Report Click the Copy Report Button

The Report Designer Screen will open with the words “Copy of (and the Report name)” in the report

name section of the screen.

https://vSlived.exigo.com/adming/v2018.1.24.6/cc22950b1289493fa3eal1d7619774de/Report/ReportDesigner?reportid=91&isTem...

& Secure
Report Designer
Report Name  Torgein dates T8
Query | Options | Sharing
ADD FIELD
FIELD

[ Crder Date
[ Full Name
[ customer 1D
] Country

[ Last Order date
ADD FILTER

FILTER

TABLE

Crder

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer Stals

DEFAULT VALUE

* Your search retur

SUB GROUP LEVEL

Report Fields
PRIORITY
1~ - EdN i,
2 » w Edit i
3~ o~ Edt i,
4 « Edt i,
5 ~ + Bk,
Report Filters
U
PRIORITY

CANCEL W IMPORT m

Edits can be made from the Report Designer Screen or an exact Copy can be made and saved.

Click on Save and a New Copy of an existing report or a new Edited Report will be Generated.

IMPORT REPORTS, SHARED, AND TEMPLATES

13
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You can Import an existing report, shared reports and templates into the Report Designer Screen to
Edit or build on an existing report.

Click the Reports Button under the Accounting Menu on the left menu of the page.

e ==

Click on Create a New Report in the My Report section of the Company Reports page.

Reports
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CREATE A NEW REPORT

The Report Designer screen will open up to the Query section.

14
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Report Designer

ADD FIELD

DEFALLT VALUE

* Your search refumed na results *

Next, Name the Report that is going to be imported on the top Right of this page.

Click the Import Button

The Choose to Import From Screen will open Highlight the desired report or template, and click OK
The reports, shared reports, or templates will be imported into the Report Designer Screen.

Click Save and the report will be generated.
SHARING A REPORT

You can share a report with different users.

Click the Reports Button under the Accounting Menu on the left menu of the page.

15



Report Builder
v1.0

GROUP
My Reports
~dsdsdsd My Reports
fdsasd My Repons
My Reports
My Reports
My Reports
My Reports
My Repons
My Reporis
My Reports
My Reports
My Reports
My Repors
My Reporis
My Reports
[test] Customer List (Detail) 1 Col My Repors
[test] Customer List (Detall) 2 Cols My Reports

[test] Customer List (Detall) 3 Cols My Reports

[1est] Customer List (Detail) Default My Reports

sl e bmens Crdnee U Togaie S P

Next, click Build a Report in the Report Builder section of the Accounting Reports page.
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Click on Create a New Report in the My Report section of the Company Reports page.

Reports

My Reports
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CREATE A NEW REPORT
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The Report Designer screen will open up to the Query section.

Report Designer

ADD FIELD

DEFALLT VALUE

* Your search refumed na results =

ADD USER

USER

ADDING USERS TO SHARED REPORTS
Click Add in the Sharing Tab in the Report Designer Screen.

The Add user Screen will open up.

17
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[ AA2239

] AAATest

| AAEXigovs

AAEXIGOVE
] adf
| adifdstdl
] alan
Annw

| API_EUser

CANCEL [eiesdliiso

Highlight the user that is going to share the report.
Click Add User

The User will be added to the Sharing Tab Screen in the Report Designer Screen.

REMOVING USERS FROM SHARED REPORTS

Report Designer

me  TEstnewer

Query | Options | Sharing

ADD USER Users
USER FIRST NAME LAST MAME PRIVILESE
a AAZZZD AAZZE0 AAZID Fun Only -
CANCEL W | IMPORT m

Highlight the user that is going to be removed from the Sharing Tab Screen.
Click the Remove Button

The User will be removed from the Sharing Tab Screen.

18
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EDITING USERS IN SHARED REPORTS

Report Designer

ADD USER Users

USER FIREST MAME LASTHAME PRIVILEGE

a AAZZZD AAZZE0 AAZID Fun Only -

CANCEL W | IMPORT m

Highlight the user that is going to be edited from the Sharing Tab Screen.
Click the Edit Button

The Permission Edit Screen will open.

User Setup

User AA2239

Privilege  Run Only

Click in the circle next to:

. Run only (users can only run reports changes cannot be made to shared report)
. Run and Modify (users can run and make changes to shared reports)

Click OK and the shared report will be edited.

Exporting Data from a Report

You can export data report to an Excel file.

Click the Reports Button under the Accounting Menu on the left menu of the page.

19
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Next, click Build a Report in the Report Builder section of the Accounting Reports page

s =

Click Report that is to be Exported in the My Report section of the Company Reports page.

Reports

B w1
y-a-r-test
& 21

gy 2227

CREATE A NEW REPORT

The screen will open up to the generated report.

20
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@ Secure | hitps 2/vSlived exigo.com 4 5/ee2? Aeportfeportid=S1&isTem

View Report

forgein dates TB

Frinted.

£.00.2018 12:26:44 06:00
Total R 0

ORINER DATE CUSTOMER 1D COUNTRY LAST ORDER DATE

Michnad And Haathar Smit

Mika Smilth

CANCEL  EXPORTTOEXCEL | &  EDIT

In the Report screen the Report can be exported be clicking the Export to Excel Button.

The computer will give a prompt to open or save the file.

Note: It is better to save the file first, and then open it at a later time.

Click the Save Button and the file will be exported to excel.

REMOVING A REPORT
You can remove a report from the system

Click on the Reports Button under the Accounting Menu on the left menu of the page.

Next, click on Build a Report in the Report Builder section of the Accounting Reports page.

21
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B g ooty

P

# Tewmea

& Loy

Click on Report that is to be Removed in the My Report section of the Company Reports page.

Reports

My Reports

B w1
& y-a-r-test

1

[

1
= 77z

CREATE A NEW REPORT

The screen will open up to the generated report.

View Report

forgein dates TB

Printed  26.01.2018 1226:44 D600

Total Roes 500

ORINER DATE
23.11.2008
16.12.2009
01.01.2010
06.04.2010
06.04.2010
07.04.2010
25.04.2010
25.04.2010
04.05.2010
€5.05.2010
05.05.2010
05.05.2080

g A anen

FULL MAME

Abwst Smith

Arwar Smith

Lance Smith

W
W
W
W
e

am Nertheutt
am Nerheutt
am Northoutt
jam Nerthcutt

am Nerheusy

Randy Smith

Ready Smith

10014
10014
10007
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10038
10035

Michaal &r Haathar Smith 10038

10041

CUSTOMER 1D 00

g e ceEeecCcECEECEE

LINTRY

nited Statws
nitad Stares
nited States
nited States
nited States
nited States
nited Statws
nitad Stares
nited States
nited States
nited States

nited States

canceL | exporTToEXcEL | & eom RS

LAST DRDER. DATE
[ratl)
[run)
20.41.2003
23.09.2026
23.09.2016
23.08.2008
23.09.2026
29.09.20%6
05.03.2003
05.03.2023
07.11.2013
18.06.2018

In the Report screen the Report can be removed be clicking the Edit Report Button.

22
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Report Designer

Repart Nne  Tongen dates T8

Query | Options | Sharing

ADD FIELD Report Fields
Hew TAsLE U8 GROUF LEVEL PRICHITY

] orer Dase Culer 1~ o~ Edi B
] Full Name Customer 2 ~ - EOn i
] customer 1D Customer A~ w Edit E

= country Custimer 4« ~ Edi i
] Last Order date Customer Stats 5 = = Edi i

ADD FILTER Report Filters
L R oN DERAULT VAL R

WOur Search FEumed no fesuts

CANCEL W | IMPORT

The Report Designer screen will open up to the Query section.
To Delete the Report click the Delete Button in Report Designer.

Click OK and the Report will be removed from the system

23
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